

City of Delray Beach

100 N.W. 1st Avenue Delray Beach, FL 33444

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-922 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Purchasing Status: Passed

File created: 7/8/2022 In control: City Commission

On agenda: 8/9/2022 Final action: 8/9/2022

Title: APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 108-22 TO AWARD AN AGREEMENT WITH HAWKINS WATER

TREATMENT GROUP, INC. (HAWKINS, INC.) FOR PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID UTILIZING TOHOPEAKALIGA (TOHO) WATER AUTHORITY

SOLICITATION NO. IFB-19-0063 IN THE NOT-TO-EXCEED ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF \$114,500

(\$55,000 INITIALLY & \$59,500 PER YEAR RESPECTIVELY).

Sponsors: Utilities Department, Purchasing Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Cover Report, 2. Legal Review Checklist Hawkins rev. kwb. 7.8.22.pdf, 3. RESOLUTION

NO. 108-22 rev. KWB.pdf, 4. Hawkins Piggyback Agreement vendor executed.pdf

DateVer.Action ByActionResult8/9/20221City Commissionapproved

TO: Mayor and Commissioners

FROM: Hassan Hadjimiry, Utilities Department

THROUGH: Terrence R. Moore, ICMA-CM

DATE: August 9, 2022

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 108-22 TO AWARD AN AGREEMENT WITH HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT GROUP, INC. (HAWKINS, INC.) FOR PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID UTILIZING TOHOPEAKALIGA (TOHO) WATER AUTHORITY SOLICITATION NO. IFB-19-0063 IN THE NOT-TO-EXCEED ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF \$114,500 (\$55,000 INITIALLY & \$59,500 PER YEAR RESPECTIVELY).

Recommended Action:

Motion to Resolution No. 108-22 to award an Agreement with Hawkins Water Treatment Group, Inc. (Hawkins, Inc.) for purchase and delivery of Hydrofluosilicic Acid utilizing Tohopekaliga (Toho) Water Authority Solicitation #IFB-19-0063 in an amount not to exceed \$114,500 and authorize the City Manager to approval renewal options, in the amounts below, contingent upon the appropriation of funds.

Background:

On April 10, 2019, the Toho's Board of Supervisors (the "Board") approved an Agreement with Hawkins, Inc. for the supply and delivery of Hydrofluosilicic Acid. The original term of the agreement was for three (3) years, effective May 27, 2019, through May 26, 2022, with one (1) additional two (2) year period. On May 4, 2022, Toho Water Authority contacted Hawkins Inc., for a final extension of the agreement instead of Hawkins, Inc., renewing for the additional two-year extension, the contract was extended for one (1) additional year through May 26, 2023, due to current market volatility of this product, and with the ability to extend for one (1) additional year.

Hydrofluosilicic Acid is used at the Water Treatment Plant (WTP) to add fluoride to the City's potable

File #: 22-922, Version: 1

drinking water. It is a crystal clear product that is manufactured consistently as a 23% solution. Less than 1 mg/ of fluoride is added through the treatment process. Delray Beach Utilities Department (DBUD) staff did seek other alternative contractors, but due to smaller quantities of this chemical needed at the Water Treatment Plant, usage falls short of truck capacity. Hawkins, Inc., has supplied the WTP with this chemical since City issued Bid #2016-015. Staff recommends approval of this Agreement and delivery of the chemical to be continuous with the same contractor until a new solicitation can be scheduled.

Contract Value		\$114,500
Initial	August 9, 2022 - May 26, 2023	\$55,000
Renewal Term 1	May 27, 2023 - May 26, 2024	\$59,500
Estimated Total		\$114,500

The acquisition of service is in compliance with the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 36, and City Policies and Procedures.

City Attorney Review:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

Funding Source/Financial Impact:

Funding will be available from:

441-36-259-536.52-30 - Utilities - Operating Supplies Chemicals - Water Treatment & Storage

Timing of Request:

This request is time-sensitive to ensure the daily operations of the water treatment plant.